
TOC: 30 CD FROM NTP; LD: PER CD $1,000.00; PERFORMANCE 
BOND REQUIRED OF AWARDED CONTRACTOR; 
CONSTRUCTION WARRANTY FOR CMU REQUIRED UPON 
ACCEPTANCE; STRUCTURAL STEELC SUB REQUIRED; TWO 
ADDENDA ISSUED

5

NAME OF BIDDER WILD HEART INDUSTRIES, LLC VRH CONSTRUCTION CORP. CARDINAL CONTRACTING CO., LLC ELITE DEMOLITION LLC COBRA ENTERPRISES LLC

ADDRESS 1524 MILLSTONE RIVER ROAD 320 GRAND AVENUE 1738 ROUTE 206 120 SPRINGBROOK TRAIL 2350 HWY 33, SUITE 312

CITY, STATE, ZIP HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844 ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07631 SOUTHAMPTON, NJ 08088 SPARTA, NJ 07871 ROBBINSVILLE, NJ 08691

CONTACT AL SHJARBACK JEFFREY P. KONEN MICHAEL J. STAVOLA STEPHEN DIFILIPPI ALEX ABDALLA

TELEPHONE 908 874 6664 201 871 4422 609 859 4100 973 955 3330 609 477 3285

FAX 908 874 8316 201 871 6727 609 859 4145 973 726 3866 609 259 2182

E-MAIL AL@WILDHEARTBULK.COM J.KONEN@VRHCORP.COM CARDINAL.ESTIMATING@YAHOO.COM ELITEDEMOLITION@YAHOO.COM AABDALLA5@AOL.COM

ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND TWO SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED

HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS NO YES YES YES YES

BID BOND ENDURANCE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 10% 
NTE 20K

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF 
AMERICA

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE 
COMPANY 10% NTE 20K WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 10% NTE 20K BONDEX INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K

CONSENT OF SURETY MICHAEL DUGAN AIF WITH POA JANE L. FEDORCZYK AIF WITH POA NANCY NIGRO AIF WITH POA JUDITH SAGATO AIF WITH POA BRENDA TURIELLO AIF WITH POA

INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED

IRAN CERT SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED

PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED

STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE OK OK OK OK OK

EXHIBIT B INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED REQUIRED IF AWARDED

AA201 REQUIRED IF AWARDED

PW CONTRACTOR REG. 685930 EXPIRES 2.27.17 605709 EXPIRES 7.18.18 661689 EXPIRES 2.7.18 70172 EXPIRES 4.6.17 695093 EXPIRES 5.16.17

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION OK OK OK OK REQUIRED IF AWARDED

STRUCTURAL STEEL CONTRACTOR IN-HOUSE IN-HOUSE REQUIRES CLARIFICATION J-SUPOR & SON TRUCKING AND RIGGINS, 657233 
EPXIRES 9.22.17; BRC REQUIRED IF AWARDED IN-HOUSE

NON-COLLUSION SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED

BIDDER OR SUBS DEBARRED NO NO NO NO NO

SAFETY CERT REQUIRED IF AWARDED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED SIGNED AND DATED REQUIRED IF AWARDED

EQUIPMENT CERT OK OK OK OK OK

REFERENCES INCLUDED, JOE TO REVIEW INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST 24,000.00$                                                                       89,800.00$                                                                       142,551.92$                                                                     158,400.00$                                                                     207,000.00$                                                                     

EXCEPTIONS NONE INCLUDED NONE NONE NONE; MATHEMATICAL ERROR IN TOTAL NONE

FATAL FLAW NO NO NO NO NO

BID RESULTS

AB2016-14 DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF JETWAY AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT

BID OPENING DATE: JULY 19, 2016



DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING JETWAY AND RESTORATION OF EXTERIOR FACADE 
AT MERCER COUNTY AIRPORT, TRENTON, NJ

S+A PROJECT #1542

CSI DESCRIPTION WILD HEART VRH CONSTRUCTION CARDINAL ELITE DEMOLITION COBRA ENTERPRISES
DIVISON 1 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
General Requirements 2,000.00$                                      11,800.00$                                     120,100.00$                                   6,000.00$                                      

01732 Selective Structure Demolition 15,134.00$                                     48,420.00$                                     85,000.00$                                     20,000.00$                                     185,000.00$                                   

DIVISON 4 - MASONRY
04065 Masonry Mortar and Grout 1,000.00$                                      200.00$                                         5,000.00$                                      7,000.00$                                      5,000.00$                                      
04810 Unit Masonry Assemblies 4,000.00$                                      8,900.00$                                      22,270.00$                                     2,500.00$                                      3,000.00$                                      

DIVISON 9 - FINISHES
09900 Painting 1,000.00$                                      200.00$                                         1,500.00$                                      1,500.00$                                      2,000.00$                                      

3100 General Contractor Fee 366.00$                                         19,725.00$                                     26,281.92$                                     3,100.00$                                      -$                                               

3400 Bond Fees 500.00$                                         555.00$                                         2,500.00$                                      4,200.00$                                      6,000.00$                                      

Contigency and Permitting
BASE BID TOTAL 24,000.00$                                   89,800.00$                                   142,551.92$                                 158,400.00$                                 207,000.00$                                 

BID PROPOSAL FORM
AB2016-14 DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF JETWAY AT THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT



ORIGINAL BID OPENING 7.19.16, POSTPONED TO 7.22.16; 
AWARD BASED ON GRAND TOTAL COST;  DELIVERY WITHIN 
210 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF PO; HOLD PRICING FIRM FOR ONE 
(1) YEAR; TWO ADDENDA ISSUED

NO. OF BIDDERS: 1

NAME OF BIDDER BUCKS COUNTY INTERNATIONAL, INC

ADDRESS 134 OLD OXFORD VALLEY ROAD

CITY, STATE, ZIP LANGHORNE, PA 19047

CONTACT KIM HIEBER-HANSHAW

TELEPHONE 267 397 4000

FAX 215 493 1061

E-MAIL KIM@BUCKSCOUNTYINTERNATIONAL.COM

ADDENDUM NO. ONE AND TWO SIGNED AND DATED

INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS SIGNED AND DATED

NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION OK

STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE OK

EXHIBIT A INCLUDED

IRAN CERTIFICATION SIGNED AND DATED

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION CERTIFICATE, EIC 5996 EXPIRES 11.15.19

HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS YES

CONTINUITY OF OPERATION NOT COMPLETED

EXTEND TO THE CO-OP YES

HOLD PRICING FIRM FOR ONE (1) YEAR YES

GRAND TOTAL COST FOR VARIOUS DUMP TRUCKS AND 
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT  $                                                         2,051,396.00 

MANUFACTURER'S CUT-OFF DATE 2/10/2017

EXCEPTIONS: MOTORPOOL TO REVIEW

SEALED BATTERY TERMINALS NOT AVAILABLE FOR 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM; OIL GAUGE TEMP FOR CAB 
RELEATED EQUIPMENT NOT AVAILABLE; ONE (1) 

CHROME GRAB HANDLE SUPPLIED IN LIEU OF 
TWO (2)

FATAL FLAW NO

BID RESULTS

CK09MERCER2016-19 VARIOUS DUMP TRUCKS FOR USE BY THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE AND THE MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING 

SYSTEM

BID OPENING DATE: JULY 22, 2016



UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) TOTAL COST FOR SIX (6) 
2017 INTERNATIONAL MODEL 7400, SFA 4X2, STANDARD CAB WITH 
SINGLE AXLE DUMP BODY OR EQUIVALENT 170,491.00$                                    1,022,946.00$                                                  

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

YEAR

DELIVERY DATE

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) TOTAL COST FOR TWO (2) 
2017 INTERNATIONAL MODEL 7400, SFA 4X2, CREW CAB WITH SINGLE 
AXLE DUMP BODY OR EQUIVALENT 177,288.00$                                    354,576.00$                                                     

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

YEAR

DELIVERY DATE

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) TOTAL COST FOR TWO (2) 
2017 INTERNATIONAL MODEL 7600, SFA 6X4, STANDARD CAB WITH 
TANDEM AXLE DUMP BODY OR EQUIVALENT 210,912.00$                                    421,824.00$                                                     

MANUFACTURER

MODEL

YEAR

DELIVERY DATE

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) SET TOTAL COST FOR TEN (10) SETS
THREE (3) COAL CHUTES: BID PRICE IS FOR A SET OF THREE (3) 700.00$                                           7,000.00$                                                         

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) SET TOTAL COST FOR TEN (10) SETS
TWO (2) TOOLBOXES: BID PRICE IS FOR A SET OF TWO (2) 680.00$                                           6,800.00$                                                         

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) TOTAL COST FOR TEN (10) 
POWER ANGLE PLOW WITH REVERSING CYLINDERS OF 4" X 2" X 10" 
DOUBLE ACTING DESIGN

1,325.00$                                        13,250.00$                                                       

UNIT COST FOR ONE (1) TOTAL COST FOR TEN (10)

PATROL WING PLOW SYSTEM WITH A ROOF MOUNTED LASER SYSTEM 22,500.00$                                      225,000.00$                                                     

GRAND TOTAL (BASIS OF AWARD) 2,051,396.00$                                                  

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT:

THE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT PER TRUCK.  BIDDERS SHALL PROVIDE A COST FOR ALL 
ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT.

UPON ADOPTION OF THE 2016 CAPITAL BUDGET, THE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE UP TO ONE (1) ADDITIONAL UNIT

UPON ADOPTION OF THE 2016 CAPITAL BUDGET, THE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE UP TO FIVE (5) ADDITIONAL UNITS (FOUR (4) ORANGE AND ONE (1) 
YELLOW)

BID PROPOSAL PAGE 

CK09MERCER2016-19 VARIOUS DUMP TRUCKS FOR THE MERCER COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE AND THE 
MERCER COUNTY COOPERATIVE CONTRACT PURCHASING SYSTEM 


